VEVAY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held before the Vevay Township Board of Trustees on Wednesday, September 15, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. at the Vevay Township Hall, 780 Eden Road, Mason, Michigan 48854, phone: 517-676-9523, to consider amendments of the Vevay Township Employee Healthcare, Death Benefit, and Pension Ordinance, No. 46.06 summarized as follows:

To amend Vevay Township's Employee Healthcare, Death Benefit, and Pension Ordinance, No. 46.06 to redefine certain positions eligible for Group Health Insurance Plan(s) to include the Supervisor, Clerk and Treasurer, and full-time employees regularly working 30 hours per week or more, and rather than receive the Health Insurance benefit, eligible employees and officers may elect to receive a cash-in-lieu stipend, such amount shall be determined by Township Resolution; all Board of Trustees members and full-time employees regularly working 30 hours per week or more are eligible for life insurance; and a pension benefit available to qualified individuals who have completed at ten (10) years of service or employment or vested through another qualifying agency and is at least sixty (60) years of age. The amendment requires eligible employees and officers to provide written notice if he/she desires to forego benefit coverage; the Township confirms the validity of every current Group Health Insurance Plan, life insurance and pension plan, or any one or more of such forms of insurance in existence on the effective date of the amendment; the Township reserves it rights to amend, suspend and/or terminate its Group Health Insurance Plan(s) and the benefits at any time. The amendment repeals any conflicting ordinances and establishes an effective date.

A copy of the proposed Employee Healthcare, Death Benefit, and Pension Ordinance amendment's full text is available for public inspection at the office of the Township Clerk at the address set forth above and may be inspected during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Vevay Township will provide necessary and reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with disabilities at the hearing upon reasonable notice to the Vevay Township Clerk of the need for the same. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the office of the Vevay Township Clerk at least four (4) days prior to the hearing.

All interested persons are invited to attend and participate in the public hearing. The Vevay Township Hall is barrier free and accessible to those with special needs. If you are unable to attend, written comments concerning the proposed amendments received before the close of the public hearing will also be considered.

JoAnne Kean, MiPMC Vevay Township Clerk